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I. STATEMENT
1. This Interim Decision grants the Joint Unopposed Motion to Consolidate Proceedings for Filing and Consideration of Global Settlement Agreement (Unopposed Motion to Consolidate) filed on September 14, 2018 by Staff of the Public Utilities Commission (Staff) and Rasier, LLC (Rasier).  Pursuant to Rule 1402 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-1 (2015),
 this Interim Decision consolidates Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC, 18G-0018TNC, 18G-0233TNC, 18G-0234TNC, and 18G-0249TNC.  
A. Procedural History of Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC and 18G-0018TNC.
2. Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC commenced on November 20, 2017 when Staff 
issued Civil Penalty Assessment or Notice of Complaint to Appear (CPAN) No. 119221 
citing Rasier for 3,560 violations of Rule 6708(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6,
 in Denver, Colorado, on dates ranging from January 31, 
2016 through October 18, 2017; and for 10 violations of Rule 6716(b), 4 CCR 723-6,
  
The total amount of civil penalties assessed by CPAN No. 119221 was $8,913,750.00.  Proceeding No. 18G-0018TNC commenced on January 2, 2018 when Staff issued 
CPAN No. 120466 citing Rasier for 37 alleged violations of Rule 6708(a), 4 CCR 723-6, in Denver, Colorado, on dates ranging from June 22, 2017 through December 18, 2017.  The total amount of civil penalties assessed by CPAN No. 120466 was $103,750.00.  The total civil penalty amounts assessed in each CPAN included the additional 15 percent surcharges required by 
§ 24-34-108, C.R.S.  

3. Each CPAN became a complaint to appear before the Commission when Rasier failed to pay the assessed civil penalty within ten days after the issuance of the CPANs.  See § 40-7-116(1)(d)(I), C.R.S.  
4. On December 13, 2017, by minute entry, the Commission referred Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for disposition.  Subsequently, the undersigned ALJ was assigned to preside over the Proceeding.  On January 24, 2018, by minute entry, the Commission referred Proceeding No. 18G-0018TNC to an ALJ for disposition, and the undersigned ALJ was assigned to preside over that Proceeding.
5. By Decision No. R18-0102-I (mailed on February 9, 2018) the undersigned ALJ consolidated Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC and 18G-0018TNC, pursuant to Rule 1402 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1. 
6. The complete procedural histories of Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC and 
18G-0018TNC are set forth in decisions previously issued in these Proceedings, and they are repeated here as necessary to put this Interim Decision in context. 

7. Staff and Rasier are the Parties to Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC and 
18G-0018TNC.   
8. A procedural schedule was adopted and hearing dates were set in Decision 
No. R18-0166-I (mailed on March 7, 2018), including dates for both Staff and Rasier to file witness lists, detailed summaries of their witness’ testimonies, and copies of exhibits they intend to offer in evidence at the hearing.  The evidentiary hearing was scheduled for 11 days commencing on December 6, 2018.  

9. Decision No. R18-0312-I (mailed on May 3, 2018) granted a Joint Stipulated Motion to Dismiss Specific Violations from CPAN 119221 and Waive Response Time filed by Staff and Rasier on March 23, 2018, and dismissed without prejudice 1,788 of the original 3,570 violations cited in CPAN No. 119221 in Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC.  
10. On May 31, 2018, Staff filed an Amended CPAN No. 119221 that:  (1) removed the 1,788 Counts that were dismissed and that recalculated the amounts of the civil penalties sought to be assessed for each remaining Count and in total for the CPAN; and (2) that restated the Nature of the Violation for 537 Counts in CPAN No. 119221 to include both Rules 6711 and 6712 of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6.  The total amount of civil penalties assessed by Amended CPAN No. 119221 is $4,443,750.00.
  

11. On March 23, 2018, Rasier filed a Petition for Declaratory Order.  On April 13, 2018, Staff filed its Response to Rasier, LLC’s Petition for Declaratory Order.  On April 27, 2018, Rasier filed a Reply in Support of Petition for Declaratory Order.  The ALJ heard oral argument on Rasier’s Petition for Declaratory Order on May 8, 2018.  
12. Decision No. R18-0558-I (mailed on July 13, 2018) granted in part and denied 
in part Rasier’s Petition for Declaratory Order in Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC and 
18G-0018TNC.  
13. On August 20, 2018, Staff and Rasier filed a Joint Unopposed Motion to Vacate Procedural Schedule, requesting that the current procedural schedule and discovery deadlines be vacated so that they could focus their efforts on negotiating a global settlement agreement in several CPAN proceeding pending against Rasier.  

14. Decision No. R18-0706-I (mailed on August 20, 2018) granted the Joint Unopposed Motion to Vacate Procedural Schedule and vacated all discovery and prehearing filing deadlines, but did not vacate the existing hearing dates of December 6 and 7, 10 through 14, and 17 through 20, 2018.  The Decision directed Staff and Rasier to file, by September 10, 2018, a Status Report on the progress of their settlement negotiations and that requested relief appropriate to the status of the settlement negotiations.
  
15. On September 10, 2018, Staff and Rasier filed a Joint Status Report on Settlement Negotiations, stating that they had reached a global settlement in principle and were working on the final details and drafting of a settlement agreement.  Staff and Rasier request an extension of time until September 24, 2018, to finalize and to file a written settlement agreement.  They indicated they would file a Motion to Consolidate Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC and 
18G-0018TNC with Consolidated Proceeding Nos. 18G-0233TNC and 18G-0234TNC (CPAN proceedings pending before ALJ Robert I. Garvey) and Proceeding No. 18G-0249TNC (a CPAN proceeding pending before ALJ Conor F. Farley).  

16. Decision No. R18-0770-I (mailed on September 11, 2018) construed the 
Joint Status Report on Settlement Negotiations as a Joint Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time to File a Settlement Agreement, granted the requested extension of time to and including September 24, 2018 within which to file the written global settlement agreement, and waived response time.  Counsel for Staff and Rasier were ordered to confer about their preferred date among the hearing dates already set in December 2018 for a hearing on the settlement agreement, and to report the same when they file the settlement agreement.  
17. On September 14, 2018, Staff and Rasier filed the Unopposed Motion to Consolidate, requesting that Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC and 18G-0018TNC be consolidated with Proceeding Nos. 18G-0233TNC, 18G-0234TNC, and 18G-0249TNC.
B. Procedural History of Proceeding Nos. 18G-0233TNC and 18G-0234TNC.
18. On April 9, 2018, Staff filed with the Commission CPAN No. 120676 against Raiser, alleging 48 violations of Rule 6708(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, in Denver, Colorado during December 2017 and January 2018.  The CPAN assessed a total of $138,000.00 in civil penalties, including the additional 15 percent in surcharges.  This filing commenced Proceeding No. 18G-0222TNC. 
19. On April 17, 2018, Staff filed with the Commission CPAN No. 120617 against Raiser, alleging eight violations of Rule 6708(a), 4 CCR 723-6, in Denver, Colorado between January 2 and 18, 2018.  The CPAN assessed a total of $23,000.00 in civil penalties, including the additional 15 percent in surcharges.  This filing commenced Proceeding No. 18G-0233TNC.

20. On April 17, 2018, Staff filed with the Commission CPAN No. 120999 against Raiser, alleging 117 violations of Rule 6708(a), 4 CCR 723-6, in Denver, Colorado between September 2017 and March 2018.  The CPAN assessed a total of $303,750.00 in civil penalties, including the additional 15 percent in surcharges.  This filing commenced Proceeding 
No. 18G-0234TNC.

21. On May 9, 2018, Proceeding Nos. 18G-0222TNC, 18G-0233TNC, and 
18G-0234TNC were referred to an ALJ and were subsequently assigned to Judge Garvey.

22. The complete procedural histories of Proceeding Nos. 18G-0222TNC, 
18G-0233TNC, and 18G-0234TNC are set forth in decisions previously issued in these Proceedings, and they are repeated here as necessary to put this Interim Decision in context. 

23. Staff and Rasier are the Parties to Proceeding Nos. 18G-0222TNC, 
18G-0233TNC, and 18G-0234TNC.   
24. By Decision No. R18-0362-I (mailed on May 18, 2018), Judge Garvey sua sponte consolidated Proceeding Nos. 18G-0222TNC, 18G-0233TNC, and 18G-0234TNC, finding that the parties were the same, that consolidation would minimize or eliminate the risk of inconsistent decisions, as well as serve administrative efficiency and economy, and would minimize the need for parties to submit duplicative evidence.  
25. By Decision No. R18-0392-I (mailed on May 29, 2018), Judge Garvey ruled on Staff’s Unopposed Motion to Dismiss Proceeding 18G-0222TNC, Waive Response Time and Consolidate Remaining Proceedings filed on May 23, 2018.  The parties had agreed to dismiss Proceeding No. 18G-0222TNC.  Judge Garvey severed Proceeding No. 18G-0222TNC from the other Proceedings, and then dismissed it.  Proceeding No. 18G-0233TNC became the primary proceeding in the caption.
   
26. On June 7, 2018, Staff and Rasier filed an Unopposed Joint Motion for Stay, requesting that Proceeding Nos. 18G-0233TNC and 18G-0234TNC be stayed since Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC involves the same violations and the same parties.  Staff and Rasier asserted that in the interest of efficiency, the stay should be granted pending the resolution of Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC.  
27. By Decision No. R18-0436-I (mailed on June 8, 2018), Judge Garvey granted the Unopposed Joint Motion for Stay, vacated a prehearing conference scheduled for July 10, 2018, and stayed the proceedings pending the resolution of Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC.

28. On September 14, 2018, Staff and Rasier filed an Unopposed Motion to Consolidate, requesting that Proceeding Nos. 18G-0233TNC and 18G-0234TNC be consolidated with Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC, 18G-0018TNC, and 18G-0249TNC.
C. Procedural History of Proceeding No. 18G-0249TNC.
29. On April 23, 2018, Staff filed with the Commission CPAN No. 120614 against Raiser, alleging 249 violations of Rule 6708(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, in Denver, Colorado from January 18, 2017 to January 18, 2018.  The CPAN assessed a total of $715,500.00 in civil penalties, including the additional 15 percent in surcharges.  This filing commenced Proceeding No. 18G-0249TNC. 
30. On May 16, 2018, Proceeding No. 18G-0249TNC was referred to an ALJ and was subsequently assigned to Judge Farley.

31. The complete procedural history of Proceeding No. 18G-0249TNC is set forth in decisions previously issued in that proceeding, and is repeated here as necessary to put this Interim Decision in context. 

32. Staff and Rasier are the Parties to Proceeding No. 18G-0249TNC.

33. On June 7, 2018, Staff and Rasier filed an Unopposed Joint Motion 
for Stay, requesting that Proceeding No. 18G-0249TNC be stayed, because Proceeding 
No. 17G-0783TNC involves common legal issues and would be resolved earlier than Proceeding No. 18G-0249TNC, thus streamlining the latter proceeding.  Staff and Rasier requested that the stay should be granted pending the resolution of Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC.  
34. By Decision No. R18-0456-I (mailed on June 13, 2018), Judge Farley granted the Unopposed Joint Motion for Stay, vacated established procedural deadlines, and stayed Proceeding No. 18G-0249TNC pending the resolution of Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC.  Judge Farley also required, within 14 days of the issuance of ALJ Denman’s decision on the Petition for Declaratory Order in Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC, Staff and Rasier were to file a status report explaining: (a) why the stay should not be lifted in light of ALJ Denman’s decision; and (b) if the parties contend that this proceeding should remain stayed after the issuance of ALJ Denman’s decision, the subsequent event or circumstances (identified with specificity) that the parties believe should trigger the lifting of the stay.

35. On July 27, 2018, Staff and Rasier filed a Joint Status Report and Request for Extension of Stay.  Staff and Rasier reported that on July 13, 2018 Judge Denman had issued his decision on the Petition for Declaratory Order in Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC, and they requested that the stay remain in place until issuance of the administratively final decision in Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC.  No decision on the Joint Status Report and Request for Extension of Stay was ever issued.  
36. On September 14, 2018, Staff and Rasier filed an Unopposed Motion to Consolidate, requesting that Proceeding No. 18G-0249TNC be consolidated with Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC, 18G-0018TNC, 18G-0233TNC, and 18G-0234TNC.
D. Consolidation.

37. Similar Unopposed Motions to Consolidate were filed in Proceeding 
Nos. 17G-0783TNC, 18G-0018TNC, 18G-0233TNC, 18G-0234TNC, and 18G-0249TNC, and they request the same relief – that all of these proceedings be consolidated.  Staff and Rasier assert that the most logical and efficient process for all of these CPANs would be to consolidate them, in view of the global settlement in principle reached between the Parties and the expected filing on September 24, 2018, of their written global settlement agreement.  Moreover, all of these proceedings involve similar alleged violations of Rule 6708(a) and common legal issues.
  

38. Since the Unopposed Motions to Consolidate are all unopposed, response time shall be waived to each Unopposed Motion to Consolidate.  
39. When consolidating multiple proceedings, it is the Commission’s custom and practice to designate as the primary proceeding in the caption, the proceeding filed earliest in time.  If the proceedings have been assigned to different ALJs, the proceedings to be consolidated will be reassigned to the ALJ handling the earliest-filed proceeding.  

40. As noted earlier, the undersigned ALJ was assigned to preside over Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC and 18G-0018TNC, which are the earliest filed proceedings.  On 
September 17, 2018, Proceeding Nos. 18G-0233TNC, 18G-0234TNC, and 18G-0249TNC were reassigned to the undersigned ALJ.  
41. The undersigned ALJ finds that the Unopposed Motions to Consolidate filed 
in each of these Proceedings state good cause, and they will be granted.  Proceeding 
Nos. 17G-0783TNC, 18G-0018TNC, 18G-0233TNC, 18G-0234TNC, and 18G-0249TNC will be consolidated, pursuant to Rule 1402 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1.  Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC will be the primary proceeding number in the caption.  
42. Based on a review of the procedural histories of these Proceedings, and the CPANs filed in each Proceeding, the undersigned ALJ finds that the legal issues in each Proceeding are substantially similar.  Staff and Rasier are the only Parties in all of these Proceedings.  
43. Moreover, consolidation of these two Proceedings will not prejudice the rights of Staff and Rasier.  Consolidation will enhance the efficiency of concluding the litigation of these Proceedings by permitting one ALJ to consider the written global settlement agreement and to hold a hearing on the settlement, if necessary, in a consolidated proceeding.  Similarly, the ALJ will prepare one Recommended Decision instead of many.  Hence, consolidation will not prejudice either Party.  

44. Finally, consolidation of these Proceedings will assist the Commission in complying with the objective of § 40-6-101(1), C.R.S., which requires inter alia that, “The commission shall conduct its proceedings in such manner as will best conduce the proper dispatch of business and the ends of justice.”  
45. The stays entered by Judge Garvey and Judge Farley in Proceeding 
Nos. 18G-0233TNC, 18G-0234TNC, and 18G-0249TNC will be lifted.  

46. All procedural deadlines still pending in Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC, 
18G-0018TNC, 18G-0233TNC, 18G-0234TNC, and 18G-0249TNC will be vacated, except for the requirements in Decision No. R18-0770-I that the Parties file the written global settlement agreement no later than September 24, 2018 and that counsel for Staff and Rasier must confer about their preferred date among the hearing dates already set in December 2018 for a hearing on the settlement agreement, and must report the same when they file the global settlement agreement.

II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That: 

1. The Joint Unopposed Motion to Consolidate Proceedings for Filing 
and Consideration of Global Settlement Agreement, filed on September 14, 2018 by Staff 
of the Public Utilities Commission (Staff) and Rasier, LLC (Rasier), in each of Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC, 18G-0018TNC, 18G-0233TNC, 18G-0234TNC, and 18G-0249TNC, is granted consistent with the foregoing discussion, findings, and conclusions.
2. Response time to the Joint Unopposed Motion to Consolidate Proceedings for Filing and Consideration of Global Settlement Agreement in each of the foregoing Proceedings shall be waived, pursuant to Rule 1308(c) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-1.  

3. Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC, 18G-0018TNC, 18G-0233TNC, 18G-0234TNC, and 18G-0249TNC are consolidated.  

4. Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC shall be the primary proceeding in this matter.  The caption of this Consolidated Proceeding is adopted as it appears on pages one and two of this Decision.  All future documents, pleadings, and decisions in this Consolidated Proceeding shall be filed in Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC, using this caption.  

5. The stays of proceedings entered in Proceeding Nos. 18G-0233TNC, 
18G-0234TNC (by Decision No. R18-0436-I), and 18G-0249TNC (by Decision 
No. R18-0456-I) shall be lifted.  

6. All procedural deadlines still pending in Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC, 
18G-0018TNC, 18G-0233TNC, 18G-0234TNC, and 18G-0249TNC shall be vacated, except for the requirements ordered in Decision No. R18-0770-I in Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC and 18G-0018TNC.  

7. Staff and Rasier shall file the written global settlement agreement no later than September 24, 2018.  Counsel for Staff and Rasier shall confer about their preferred date among the hearing dates already set in December 2018 for a hearing on the settlement agreement, and they shall report that date when they file the global settlement agreement.

8. Other procedural matters in this Consolidated Proceeding may be addressed in future Interim Decisions.
9. This Interim Decision is effective immediately. 
	(S E A L)
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


STEVEN H. DENMAN
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




� Rule 1402, 4 CCR 723-1, states that, “Either on its own motion or on the motion of a party, the Commission may consolidate proceedings where the issues are substantially similar and the rights of the parties will not be prejudiced.”    


� Rule 6708(a), 4 CCR 723-6, requires that:  “A TNC shall not permit a person to act as a driver unless the person is at least 21 years of age; has a valid driver’s license; is medically qualified to drive as required by rule 6713; and is not disqualified to drive based on the results of the driving history research report required by rule 6711 or the criminal history record check required by rule 6712.”  Rule 6711, 4 CCR 723-6, sets forth the requirements for Driving History Research Reports, while Rule 6712, 4 CCR 723-6, sets forth the requirements for Criminal History Record Checks.  


�  Rule 6716(b), 4 CCR 723-6, requires that:  


For purposes of investigating compliance with, or a violation of, these rules or applicable law, an enforcement official has the authority to interview persons, drivers and riders, to inspect records, and to inspect personal vehicles used in providing TNC services.


***


(b)	Within 72 hours of notice by an enforcement official, a TNC shall provide to the enforcement official, electronic copies of the requested records that TNCs are required to be retained by these rules. Paper copies shall be provided if requested by an enforcement official.


�  The total civil penalty amount includes the 15 percent surcharge required by § 24-34-108, C.R.S.  


�  Decision No. R18-0706-I, Ordering Paragraphs Nos. II.A.1 through 7, pages 5 and 6.  


�  Decision No. R18-0392-I, Ordering Paragraphs Nos. II.A.1 through 5, page 4.  


�  Decision No. R18-0436-I, Ordering Paragraphs Nos. II.A.1 through 3, page 3.  


�  Decision No. R18-0456-I, Ordering Paragraphs Nos. II.A.1 through 3, pages 3 and 4.  


�  Unopposed Motions to Consolidate, pages 7 through 9.
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